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GOVERNMENT OF INDIA
MINISTRY OF RAILWAYS

RAJYA SABHA

STARRED QUESTION NO. 121
ANSWERED ON 30.07.2021

SABARI RAIL PROJECT IN KERALA

121. SHRI JOHN BRITTAS:

Will the Minister of RAILWAYS be pleased to state:

(a) whether it is a fact that Kerala Rail Development Corporation Limited (KRDCL) has submitted a project for construction of Sabari railway line connecting Angamaly with Erumeli in the State of Kerala; and

(b) if so, the details thereof?

ANSWER

THE MINISTER OF STATE IN THE MINISTRY OF
RAILWAYS (SHRI DANVE RAOSAHEB DADARAO):

(ay and (b): A Statement is laid on the Table of the House.
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STATEMENT REFERRED TO IN REPLY TO PARTS (a) AND (b) OF STARRED
QUESTION NO. 121 BY SHRI JOHN BRITTAS ANSWERED IN RAJYA SABHA ON
30.07.2021 REGARDING SABARI RAIL PROJECT IN KERALA

(a) and (b): Angamali-Sabarimala new rail line was sanctioned in 1997-98 at a cost of ¥550

crore. Total length of the project is 116 Km. Anticipated cost of the project at 2017-18 rates is 32813 crore.

5 km section of this project was passing through Periyar Tiger Reserve Forest. On the request of State Government, the project was terminated at Erumeli due to reserve forest area.
Alignment of the project passes through three Districts i.e. Emakulam, Idukki and Kottayam districts. Final location survey (FLS) for Angamali-Kaladi-Ramapuram section (70 Km) has been completed in 2002 and further survey in the Kottayam district was stopped by local people in 2007 due to objections on alignment. The final project report can be prepared only after Final Location Survey is completed.

Consequently, in this project, work on Angamali-Kaladi (7 Km) and long lead works on Kaladi-Perumbavoor (10 Km) have been taken up. However, further works on this project could not be taken forward due to protests by local people against land acquisition and fixing of alignment of the line, court cases filed against the project and inadequate response from the

State Government of Kerala.

This has delayed the execution of the above project and as a result, project cost has increased from Y550 crore in 1997 to 1566 crore (including land cost of T719 crore) in 2011 and further to ¥2,815 crore (including land cost of ¥965 crore) in 2017. As taking forward of this project showing 512% increase in project cost solely with Railway Funds was not possible, Railway had requested Government of Kerala vide letters dated 06.09.2011, 22.12.2011, and 08.10.2012 to share atleast 50% cost of the project.

Government of Kerala vide their letter dated 27.11.2015 agreed to share 50% cost of the project. Government of Kerala had also identified this project for execution under Joint Venture Scheme with Ministry of Railways and therefore, an MoU was also signed on 01.09.2016. Unfortunately, within a year, the State Government vide letter dated 15.11.2016

withdrew their own consent to share 50% cost of the project.

However, given the public demand, Railways again conducted detailed deliberations on the feasibility of taking forward this project vis-a-vis the availability of funds. Due to significant deficit, it was again decided by Railways in December, 2017 that the project should be undertaken on cost sharing basis.


Government of Kerala was again requested vide letters dated 06.02.2018 and 01.03.2018 for their consent to share at least 50% cost of the project for the benefit of the State.
There has been no positive response to this offer. As the State Government has withdrawn its own previously sanctioned consent to share 50% cost of the project and is not cooperating in resolving the various obstructions, Railways has decided to freeze further expenditure on this project temporarily, and keep execution of works in abeyance, in September, 2019.

Ministry of Railways vide letter dated 11.01.2020 advised Government of Kerala that it 1s not feasible for Railways to take the project forward solely with Railway funds, and State Government of Kerala was again requested to share the cost of development of Railway network in the State. This will help Railways to provide the much required rail link for the travelling needs of local people and pilgrims to the Holy Shrine.

After long persuasion, recently Government of Kerala vide letter dated 07.01.2021 has conveyed their decision to share 50% of the total project cost (32815 crore) of Angamali —
Sabarimala Railway project through Kerala Infrastructure Investment Fund Board (KIIFB), subject to the condition that operation and maintenance of the track shall be done by Ministry of Railways while the stations along the route will be developed by a Special Purpose Vehicle (SPV) (through public private partnership route) and the net revenue realized by the SPV will be shared on a 50:50 basis between State Government and Ministry of Railways, after offsetting the cost of Operation & Maintenance (O&M) as agreed to by Railways. M/S KRDCI. has been advised to complete Final Location Survey and to update the project cost.
Further implementation of the project will be taken up after examination of complete report on merits including its financial viability.
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FT A gE I TRASET F e H AR 30.07.2021 F U AT H A ST
fSer & ariferd weeT W.121 & &Amer (F) 3R (@) F 3ca¥ O gaiaa f@Fawon

(@) 3R (@) FTATS-FIRIATAT 78 I B @ 550 HUF T I dArerd W 1997-98
# Eepe Ram g or| ARSI B B derg 116 FhA E1 aR@tser B g
AT 2017-18 #r g3t WX 2815 #HUg . 2|

g0 URAISET 1 5 Al &1 Ws IRIR a1 w@Ed ae &F @ e’ @M |
Usd AR & AU O WU aef &9 gl & HRUT §@ URATSET I FEHN H
cfisie & feam T ol 36 uRANST 1 W@ die {6t 3 vonged, ggerhl
3R wigad et @ TeRdr 1 IFTAT-Hers-TATRA @S (70 fRA) & fav A
e fAuiRor wedaror 2002 A qu @ g § AR wigyA A gHe wdaror 2007 H
TN SeTdT ga@RT TXWOT 9T fcdam gof e & RO Uk foar arr an| fas
1 aRoT FaTor g gl o dg @ ATAH TRASET RO R S Hedr

IRUMATERY, 30 URASAT H FA-deg! @S (7 hAT) W wF 3k
FATSI-AEFTY T8 (10 fRAT) o o 71\ gf Haelr f\tr wRf g% ¥ R aw
& sgtee, 3@ uiEeer W 3w @A et gff Reee F RBee T s
@ Ay &te 3R dEe # aEer FuRa w, IR F [@eg 3ererdr A
ERR A 3N AT TsT FHR HT 3odied giafear & wRor 3@ g% =740 fomar ar
T

gHH IR & I frcares # faeie g3m g 3R IRomTATTET gR@SET Hir
AT 1997 # 550 #UF T H sgHL 2011 A 1566 Vg 3. (719 HUg 5. A
oo @fed) 3R 2017 & 2815 U ¥, (965 g §. {H g Tfea) d% I3 75|
i 38 TRASET B Y& F& & v TRASET H aEd 512 qidAT 9F 96 05 8
gafav 28 Yo B & qU wer ng 7 ) o9 F WA TsT TR gRgree T
T FHA-V-FH 50 FAAT ARTT T8 FIA & o0 e 06.09.2011, 22.12.2011 3%
08.10.2012 ¥ At & agd 3=l RraT ol

FToT TR f&aTh 27.11.2015 & 99 & dgd IRANS=T Fr 50 qiaera e
TET T & T GgAT & 2 ¥ FT RN F 30 IRANST FF YT AAWT F Gy
U 3¢qH F dgd foasures & fav Rfgad frar § safaw 01.09.2016 s wasiar
A0 O gEART 1 TRU AT | gHEgEy, TR ay & dMiat 1 Ue¥ WeR o
15.11.2016 & 9 & dgd IR I 50 Giad AEId g8« atat T JIeT Tgafa
Iy of o off|

6


SgLgTd, ddduﬁmmﬁﬁﬁmﬁm?mﬁw
IRITSTAT T & HL A FagRIdT W faegd &9 @ ar-fawd o g segits U1e % T, ed A fewex 2017 # oo faferemyr fomar ar o ot =t o & el & smur W g% fmr Fmo

el FYPR T faetier 06.02.2018 3w 01.03.2018 & wdl & dgd UsT & f&d
& ToT gi@leer $T =Peiar 50 9idd JETd dgal $le & U FgATd el T ol
y@ﬁa%mwwgumﬁwﬁémmwaﬁg‘é%ldﬁﬁ

o

T WHER & gRASTar Hr 50 9fdera ametg a8 &= & v 39 o ggata agy o off off v R 3yl &1 gHTue wa F T EIer F87 Y Wr oo SHTIT ¥d o 30 URISEAT W JEAE ®F & T @l Uehel 7 Afereay Tar o1 3Rk fBder 2019 & wrt Tsures Taffa & Rz o

o AAerT o g 11.01.2020 & 95 & dgd el WIhN H ghad fomar ar
T WWd & T dad o W0 @ g6 GRAISET # qE Sl sqEgiNG a8 § R
TS TR @ T A 3 Ak & @ 1 aea aga s o1 9 30y o
ATl ER IS F TR FAar 3 gfaw aiffE Tae & v Fe are drdaEay
T I FEET SRl & T aguiad Yo Huh #RAT H H FErdr e

aa faR-fAd & a1, @ & # T 'R o 07.01.2021 & 99 F Jgd
E-geidAeT W 9RASEr S A SEhReFal §edicHe Be 98
(FHTSIHSURET) & ACTH & Hof IRANST dET (2815 HUF $) I 50 widerd
AT 3T el & 3T WU & 39 99 W 3ET wudAT ¥ R Y9y i geres
3R A0 AT ¥ AT SERT dgel I AW SfR AE F WY@ FUAA
Ty gaiee o (FEStes el SEeny & AredH @) ganr fawia R areer
3R T ganT g U S S g TS F IS @R AT HEAT TN T
ITETOT AT T FJTT FA F e Tod TR 3 3T JF@T & @i 50:50 &
3T H Ter STer| AeE FAAE TS Fr e vue Fuivor adfsror g e
3 afaieET ama # eTEdd W kT wEr mar § gRdeer f RAed srderAar widd Afe w gqot RO & s & o, aR@sEr &1 3@ Raraas g% foraT S|
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MR. DEPUTY CHAIRMAN: First supplementary. ...(Interruptions)... First supplementary, Dr. M. Thambidurai.

DR. M. THAMBIDURAI: Mr. Deputy Chairman, Sir, through you, | request the hon.
Railway Minister to take up the New Railway Project, that is, Jolarpettai-Krishnagiri-Hosur in Tamil Nadu as there is a lot of demand for this project. Krishnagiri District has become an industrial sector. It is a defence corridor. ... (Interruptions )... Hon.
Prime Minister of India also announced it. Therefore, we are grateful to the Government for having announced such kinds of schemes. ... (Interruptions)... At the same time, Sir, through you, | request the Government to take up this New
Railway Project connecting Jolarpettai-Krishnagiri-Hosur-Bengaluru.
...(/m‘erru,oﬁons)... | want to know from the hon. Minister the status of the project.
Since 1984, we have been requesting for this project but it always got delayed. At least, now, in the present situation prevailing in the area, | request the Railway
Minister to take up the project and implement it quickly. ...(/m‘erru,oﬂons)...

sft ST YA9TRY SR RE: SUTHUT AEISY, # U A1E0H § 1T 9o Bl I8
ST AMEAT § B . (AUF)... T8 S IS A=A §, . (FGUF)... TE ST |
T ot .. (HEET)... 1997-98 ® 550 BRI BUT Bl <IFTd d I8 Farad ol
..(TET).... 116 PRI 1 T8 =T 271, ...(FTHH).... AfehT W= A & faRT
& BRI TS T4 SE T 81 81 AP ...(FIHH)... 2017-18 | 2,815 PRIS TIY P
KING] ESfTI?g;I o (ITHTH)... RERCINIG] IIEﬁE?I, W’ﬁ Tiger Reserve Forest &% BN T
& ST T AR o, 21T o1 faie ot ..(aaer)... H STrues! S argan g & v
TRPBR 7 2015 § 50 GRS share & A1 TE W=Ta fopan o {6 &9 5@ oy 50 w=¥de
S, ...(mEHH)... Sifhd P TRPN & T TWNHR F TG H- & 918 U I
TRPR W BIs T8I ol fHer= & 975 ...(FAH)... 79T ...(FGLM).... I TNRN A
50 TREC 2 Bl 1 B, ...(FGHH)... b Yo GNBR gRT W14 3T & 91 59
TR =N 81 a2 ....(caaem ). .

MR. DEPUTY CHAIRMAN: There is no other supplementary. Question No. 122.

